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B%8: HHRLFERLEHS
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— e

E LA qoq
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&k AR A

A A yoy
AR A qoq

EEA

B2 4] yoy

B2 4] qoq

EERAE S

A £ yoy
EEA#E qoq

FRE
HERERE AR
—FRERAF

% M & yoy
HEREEE AR
—FRERAFE

% M & qoq
HERERERNE
—FRERAFE
V2 4 A1 i

1224 A8 yoy
1244 #)H qoq
ek S S

)3 8% A % yoy
128 % #1 % qoq

EPS
AR

S
At

£

¥4z 2401
ERE 46161
R 17502
R 18514
R 6105
R 4040
% 10%
% 12%
% 2%
% 14%
% 49%
% 8%
% 1%
% 6%
% -2%
% 125%
R 38024
% 10%
% 7%
R 8137
% 11%
% 13%
% 18%
pct 0.1
pct 0.8
% 6%
% 2%
% 2%
pct 0.3
pct 0.4
pct 0.2
pct -0.5
pct 0.1
pct -0.6
R 4157
pct 3%
pct 1%
% 9%
pct -0.7
pct -0.6

1.32

Do 4 5E AR 5 FTIF % PR IR A 89— 7,

24Q2
50906
17953
21061
6874
5018
11%
5%
17%
16%
6%
10%
3%
14%
13%
24%
43111
12%
13%
7795
11%
-4%
15%
-0.1
-2.3
5%
2%
2%
1.1
0.2
0.1
-0.3
-0.2
-0.2
4017
-11%
-3%
8%
-2.0
-1.1
1.28

77 A il —H [ 7 o

24a3
50537
18790
22403
7020
2324
12%
9%
42%
11%
-58%
-1%
5%
6%
2%
-54%
43766
18%
2%
6770
-14%
-13%
13%
-4.0
-1.9
6%
2%
2%
0.1
0.2
-0.2
0.4
0.2
0.2
2919
-29%
-27%
6%
-3.4
-2.1
0.93

2404
34465
21599
10540
8274
-5948
-19%
25%
-40%
33%
-431%
-32%
15%
-53%

18%
-356%
27741

-22%
-37%
6724
-1%
-1%
20%
2.7
6.1
8%
3%
4%
1.8
0.8
1.0
2.2
0.6
1.6
1940
-53%
-34%
6%
-4.0
-0.1
0.62

2501
43068
18427
16320

7370

951
7%
5%
-12%
21%
-76%
25%
-15%
55%
-11%
-116%
36304
-5%
31%
6764
17%
1%
16%
-1.9
-4
7%
3%
3%
1.0
0.4
0.4
1.3
-0.3
1.2
3082
-26%
59%
7%
0.7
15
0.98

2502
47834
18461
18614
8258
2501
6%
3%
-12%
20%
-50%
11%
0%
14%
12%
163%
42015
-3%
16%
5819
-25%
-14%
12%
31
-4
4%
2%
2%
-1.3
0.5
0.3
2.6
-1.0
0.3
3041
-24%
-1%
6%
0.6
-0.8

0.97

KN 1
Wby ERIES

25Q3E 25Q4E
55660 56553
19293 18856
24783 25205
9084 9992
2549 2500
10% 64%
3% -13%
11% 139%
29% 21%
8% -142%
16% 2%
5% -2%
33% 2%
10% 10%
0% 0%
47041 47664
7% 2%
12% 1%
8620 8889
27% 32%
48% 3%
15% 16%
2.1 -3.8

3 0

6% 6%
3% 3%
3% 3%
0.5 -1.7
0.2 -0.5
0.2 -1.3
2.2 -
0.8 -
0.1 -
3781 3899
30% 101%
24% 3%
7% 7%
1.2 -0.3
0.4 0.1
1.20 1.24
3



7 %45 (600309 CH)

B%9: ZHEAFERSERTNHHE LR

IR I (Driver)
JR i A
GDP %
HolEN3E %
BERERE
N

& #0857 7|
AE T
A A 7
HE

& #0577
AE T
A A 7
LE2 Y
%, MDI

#-4 MDI

TDI

THh

e &y
IS N
Bk s A
ERUES
HEREEER
R R
%% A

& b A7
ALAT A8

P Fg AL

Y HLE SR
UEE: St S AR
El23 g X T,
H A i19 (4o3F)
EPS
EPS(4=4F)
BVPS

Bost $454%
AL E

Crude Oil Price
GDP yoy
Revenue yoy

polyurethane
Petrochemicals
NewMaterials

polyurethane
Petrochemicals
NewMaterials

Pure MDI
Aggregate MDI
TDI

ethylene

Net Revenue
Cost of sales
Gross margin
SG&A

R&D

Finance costs
Operating profit
PBT

Tax

Minority

Net Profit
One offs

% 7LIAR
%
%

Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb mn

77 ok,
77 ok,
77 ok,

77 7l
77 Aok,
77 Aok,
77 Aok,

Rmb mn
Rmb mn
%

Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb mn

Rmb mn

Net Profit(recurring) Rmb mn

EPS
EPS-recurring
Rmb/sh

Effective tax rate

Y H AL A BiE B Minorities %

FH &R : Wind, %

2

S
At

£

S

i

Rmb/sh
Rmb/sh
Rmb/sh

Do 4 5E AR 5 FTIF % PR IR A 89— 7,

2025Q1
75
5.4%
-6.70%

18427
16320
7370

145
133
54

1.87
1.79
131
0.76

43068
36304
15.70%
1163
1151
578
4016
3857
480
295
3082
41.65
3040
0.98
0.97
31.31

12.4%
8.7%

1 F b —A2 [ 5

2025Q2
67
5.2%
-6%

18461
18614
8258
158
152
65
1.74
1.61
1.16
0.65

47834
42015
12%
794
1138
19
3627
3672
333
298
3041
-163
3204
0.97
1.02
3177

9.10%
8.90%

YoY

3%
-12%
20%
14%
8%
35%
-1%
-1%
-22%
-1%
-6%
-3%
-3%
-27%
8%
-97%
-30%
-29%
-55%
-24%
-24%
-462%
-19%
-24%
-19%
9%

Gy BRI 5

. HUATAI SECURITIES
2025Q2 E AVSE
67 -
5.2% -
2% -
17950 3%
23554 -21%
8107 2%
150 5%
145 5%
60 8%
1.74 0%
1.55 4%
1.15 1%
0.7 7%
52111 -8%
45626 -8%
12% 0%
1303 -39%
1303 -13%
677 -97%
3827 -5%
3813 -4%
458 27%
302 -1%
3127 -3%
40.0 -508%
3087 4%
1.0 2%
1.0 4%

32 -1%
12.5% -
9.0% -
4



7 %45 (600309 CH)

B%10: 7 & FE RN

IR I (Driver)

R R A Crude Oil Price

GDP #if GDP yoy

HolEN3E % Revenue yoy

EEHERL

N

R 4B 77 polyurethane

yoy yoy

B F T Petrochemicals

yoy yoy

i F 7 NewMaterials

yoy yoy

HE

R 4B 77 polyurethane

yoy yoy

B F 7 Petrochemicals

yoy yoy

7 7 NewMaterials

yoy yoy

W HHA ASP

4, MDI Pure MDI

yoy yoy

# 4 MDI Aggregate MDI

yoy yoy

TDI TDI

yoy yoy

THi ethylene

yoy yoy

EXAE 3 COGS

R AfE 77| polyurethane

B F 7 Petrochemicals

A A 7 NewMaterials

Bost $454%

EBIT EBIT

EBITDA EBITDA

TRAE N 8 43Ik Associate/JV
income

DEE: % S AR Net Profit

Jodk 4 A1iE Net Profit-recurring

EPS EPS

EPS(4=3F) EPS- recurring

BVPS

AR Wind,

BT F PR I SE AR BAHTITZ YR IR 89— %,

% 7LIAR
%
%

Rmb mn
%
Rmb mn
%
Rmb mn
%

77 ok,
%
77 ok,
%
77 ok,
%

77 Aok,
%
77 Aok,
%
77 Aok,
%
77 Aok,
%

%
%
%

Rmb mn
Rmb mn

Rmb mn

Rmb mn
Rmb mn
Rmb/sh
Rmb/sh
Rmb/sh

1 F b —A2 [ 5

2023A

82

5.4%

5.9%

67386

69328

23836

489

472

159

1.92

1.52

1.73

0.69

27.7%
3.5%
21.4%

21561
32950
606

16816
16439
5.36
5.24
28.24

2024A
80
5.0%
3.8%

75844
13%
72518
5%
28273
19%

564
15%
547
16%
203
28%

1.86
-3%
1.69
11%
1.41
-19%
0.74
8%

26.2%
3.5%
12.8%

18796
31818
697

13033
13359
4.15
4.25
30.14

2025E
68
5.3%
11.6%

75037
-1%
84922
17%
34704
23%

609
8%
627
15%
244
20%

1.76
-6%
1.59
-6%
1.38
-2%

0.7
-5%

30.4%
0.1%
10.0%

20312
34530
700

13778
13778
4.39
4.39
34.25

o%%
1]

2026E
62
5.4%
13.6%

82706
10%
98651
16%
39344
13%

686
13%
687
10%
280
15%

1.7
-3%
151
-5%

13
-6%
0.68
-3%

29.0%
4.2%
11.0%

25377
41526
700

17780
17780
5.66
5.66
38.2

1 IR IE 25

HUATAI SECURITIES

2027E
63
5.5%
8.9%

89750
9%
106543
8%
42874
9%

704
3%
707
3%
308
10%

1.72
1%
1.52
1%
13
0%
0.68
0%

29.0%
5.0%
11.0%

27628
47722
700

20805
20805
6.62
6.62
43.13
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Z A

il 83
2HFE (ARTEF)
RHF~

e

JE AR AR

B NS
AT 2K

A

FAR BT~
ik &~
KT

[ & 43
A2
FAAE R T~
=
Rtk
B
JEAT K 3K

H AR AR
JEiRH A
KK

H AR R
xS

DE 35338
A

AR

[ REATGY

V3 s H N B IR AR
ki i) %P & ]

=

=

ALRER
2HFR (ARFAET)
2EEHAE
A
I8
w49 A
MK
TEFEEN
fiugg e
B EHRLE
TALH
KA

E R &
FEhEDAE
(SRR
KA
438 R 3 Ao
AN FRIG e
HAE T e
I o B

=y
ht

£

2023
61,864
23,710
9,144
985.74
2,203
20,650
5172
191,176
7,046
98,764
10,786
74,581
253,040
108,657
43,526
14,980
50,151
49,929
39,811
10,118
158,586
5,798
3,140
1,816
83,848
88,656
253,040

2023
26,797
18,300
11,389
1,676
(620.89)
(5,351)
1,403
(44,830)
(43,008)
(433.62)
(1,298)
22,809
(493.08)
23,842
0.00
(343.59)
(196.73)
4,684

2024
69,990
24,533
12,319

1,316

2,124
24,107
5,592
223,343
9,651
118,828
11,971
82,892
293,333
126,083
35,557
26,612
63,913
63,750
48,176
15,574
189,833
8,874
3,140

1,806
90,147
94,626

293,333

2024
30,053
14,791
13,022
2,094
(708.93)
(961.28)
1,815
(37,078)
(35,830)
(2,185)
937.18
6,186
(7,969)
8,365
0.00
(10.19)
5,800
(821.14)

Do 4 5E AR 5 FTIF % PR IR A 89— 7,

2025E
73,751
20,312
14,763
1,252
2,703
29,131
5,592
250,320
12,436
142,319
12,692
82,873
324,072
151,746
68,244
20,534
62,969
57,610
42,035
15,574
209,356
10,237
3,140
1,806
100,745
104,479
324,072

2025E
16,437
15,140
13,621
2,726
(710.00)
(14,434)
94.56
(39,881)
(36,329)
(2,784)
(767.13)
19,222
32,687
(6,141)
0.00
0.00
(7,324)
(4,222)

2026E
79,432
23,070
15,997
1,664
2,779
30,329
5,592
257,359
15,087
151,711
13,304
77,256
336,790
160,107
52,921
32,122
75,064
47,766
32,192
15,574
207,874
11,995
3,140
1,806
114,422
116,921
336,790

2026E
59,098
19,538
16,739
2,932
(700.00)
20,365
223.70
(23,071)
(19,281)
(2,652)
(1,138)
(33,269)
(15,323)
(9,843)
0.00
0.00
(8,103)
2,759

2027E
86,908
25,117
17,492
1,510
3,189
34,008
5,592
259,454
17,652
157,539
13,903
70,360
346,362
162,903
65,795
24,853
72,255
37,017
21,443
15,574
199,920
14,053
3,140
1,806
130,426
132,389
346,362

2027E
27,975
22,863
18,752
2,557
(700.00)
(15,741)
24417
(20,140)
(16,321)
(2,565)
(1,254)
(5,788)
12,874
(10,749)
0.00
0.00
(7,913)
2,047

1 F b —A2 [ 5

Fid %

2HEE (ARTEZT)
L2 ON
ok A

B A AL B e
Ak
EEE A

o 4% A
AL K
ANRMALE AL E
FEH AN E

DT IPe

ERT NN
Bk sh
&R

PTAFAL

#A10
TERARE

V3 g N 8] 4 A i
EBITDA

EPS (AR T, #XK)

EEMHILE
2R (%)
ARKES

R 2N

B A

V3 g BN 5] 4 A i
RARLS (%)
EXIES

kS

ROE

ROIC

2 ]

K= AE (%)
% AR E (%)
A E

i o F

BERS
BB E
AR 3K ) 4
AR
R4 (ART)
F RO & (R A
HRE % E AR (R ATHEE)
FRA R (AT )
A%

PE (%)

PB (4%)

EV EBITDA (#%)

2023
175,361
145,926
959.72
1,346
2,450
1,676
(135.30)
81.57
620.89
20,389
64.40
443.71
20,010
1,710
18,300
1,484
16,816
32,950
5.36

2023

5.92
2.78
3.59

16.79
10.44
19.37
14.10

62.67
74.51
0.57
0.33

0.77
19.27
10.41

5.37
8.56
28.32

11.44
217
8.15

2024
182,069
152,643
1,084
1,619
3,023
2,094
(740.00)
(76.39)
708.93
17,966
95.55
1,137
16,924
2,133
14,791
1,758
13,033
31,818
4.15

2024

3.83
(11.89)
(22.49)

16.16

8.12
14.29
10.56

64.72
75.55
0.56
0.31

0.67
16.97
7.34

4.16
9.60
30.23

14.76
2.03
8.78

o%%
1]

2025E
203,115
173,024
1,422
1,828
3,047
2,726
(203.12)
7.00
710.00
17,603
100.00
300.00
17,403
2,262
15,140
1,363
13,778
33,546
4.39

2025E

11.56
(2.02)
5.71

14.81
7.45
13.20
8.99

64.60
94.39
0.49
0.25

0.66
15.00
7.34

4.40
5.25
33.37

13.96
1.84
9.27
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2026E
230,701
193,245
1,384
2,076
3,691
2,932
(23.07)
7.00
700.00
22,658
100.00
300.00
22,458
2,920
19,538
1,758
17,780
41,899
5.66

2026E

13.58
28.72
29.05

16.24

8.47
15.16
12.52

61.72
62.46
0.50
0.26

0.70
15.00
7.34

5.68
18.88
37.35

10.82
1.65
6.80

2027E
251,167
209,096
1,507
2,261
4,019
2,557
(25.12)
7.00
700.00
26,479
100.00
300.00
26,279
3,416
22,863
2,058
20,805
47,337
6.63

2027E

8.87
16.86
17.01

16.75

9.10
15.61
13.25

57.72
55.03
0.53
0.28

0.74
15.00
7.34

6.65
8.94
42.29

9.25
1.45
6.06
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